

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

No. 13-3253

Criminal

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

FRED ROBINSON,

Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
Eastern District of Missouri
District Court No. 4:11CR361-AGF

The Honorable Audrey G. Fleissig,
United States Judge,
Presiding

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AND THE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MISSOURI AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

ANTHONY E. ROTHERT
American Civil Liberties Union
of Missouri Foundation
454 Whittier Street
St. Louis, Missouri 63108
Tel: (314) 652-3114

NATHAN FREED WESSLER
BRIAN HAUSS
CATHERINE CRUMP
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Tel: (212) 549-2500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

 AUTHORITY TO FILE *AMICUS* BRIEF 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The Warrantless Search of Robinson’s Car Violated the Fourth Amendment..... 3

 A. Warrantless searches are presumptively unreasonable. 4

 B. *Marquez* did not establish that reasonable suspicion validates the installation and use of a GPS tracking device..... 6

 C. No exception to the warrant requirement applies. 11

 1. The automobile exception and its justifications do not apply to location tracking. 12

 2. GPS searches by law enforcement do not fall within a “special need.” 15

 II. The District Court Correctly Held That the Good-Faith Exception to the Exclusionary Rule Does Not Apply Because the FBI Agents Did Not Rely on Binding Appellate Precedent. 19

 A. Clear Precedent Supports the District Court’s Conclusion. 19

 B. A Clear Rule is Constitutionally Superior to a Murky One. 29

 C. The Court Should Reach the Fourth Amendment Questions Regardless Whether the Good Faith Exception Applies. 30

CONCLUSION..... 32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(a) 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	3, 5, 20
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	29
<i>Bell v. Miller</i> , 500 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Caldwell v. Lewis</i> , 417 U.S. 583 (1974)	13
<i>California v. Acevedo</i> , 500 U.S. 565 (1991)	12
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985)	14
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925)	13
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	5
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2419 (2011).....	passim
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	16
<i>Gutter v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours and Co.</i> , No. 95-2152-CIV-GOLD, 2001 WL 36086589 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 27, 2001).....	11
<i>In re Finley, et al.</i> , 160 B.R. 882 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	11
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	31
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987)	28
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004)	6
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948)	5
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	3, 5, 12
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	25
<i>Maryland v. Buie</i> , 494 U.S. 325 (1990).....	17
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978)	14
<i>Minpeco S.A. v. Conticommodity Servs., Inc.</i> , 832 F.2d 739 (2d Cir. 1987) ..	11
<i>Netsky v. United States</i> , 859 F.2d 1 (3d Cir. 1988)	11
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	16, 18
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981).....	20
<i>O'Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975).....	31

<i>O’Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987).....	16
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	10
<i>Roe v. Anderson</i> , 134 F.3d 1400 (9th Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006).....	17
<i>Sutton v. Addressograph-Multigraph Corp.</i> , 627 F.2d 115 (8th Cir. 1980).	10
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	17
<i>Thornton v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 615 (2004)	29
<i>United States Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976)	16
<i>United States v. Aguiar</i> , 737 F.3d 251 (2d Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>United States v. Andres</i> , 703 F.3d 828 (5th Cir. 2013)	26
<i>United States v. Barraza-Maldonado</i> , 732 F.3d 865 (8th Cir. 2013)21, 22, 28	
<i>United States v. Bobo</i> , 419 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>United States v. Casteel</i> , 717 F.3d 635 (8th Cir. 2013).....	32
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977)	5
<i>United States v. Claude X</i> , 648 F.3d 599 (8th Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 598 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , No. 1:11-CR-42, 2012 WL 5366049 (E.D. Tenn. Oct. 30, 2012)	32
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 474 F.3d 994 (7th Cir. 2007)	9, 23
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 71 F.3d 819 (11th Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>United States v. Green</i> 275 F.3d 694 (8th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 457 U.S. 537 (1982).....	21
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , --- U.S. ----, 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....	passim
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984).....	8, 25
<i>United States v. Katzin</i> , 732 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2013)	passim
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001).....	17
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983).....	7, 8, 23, 25
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 862 F. Supp. 2d 560 (E.D. Ky. 2012).....	27
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	28, 29

<i>United States v. Macias-Valencia</i> , 510 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>United States v. Marquez</i> , 605 F.3d 604 (8th Cir. 2010).....	passim
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 712 F.3d 1080 (7th Cir. 2013).....	22, 23, 26
<i>United States v. Maynard</i> , 615 F.3d 561 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>United States v. Michael</i> , 645 F.2d 252 (5th Cir. 1981).....	26
<i>United States v. Oladosu</i> , 887 F. Supp. 2d 437 (D.R.I. 2012)	28
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 878 F. Supp. 2d 515 (E.D. Pa. 2012)	13
<i>United States v. Pineda-Moreno</i> , 591 F.3d 1212 (9 th Cir. 2010).....	23, 28
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983)	17
<i>United States v. Richard</i> , No. 2:09-992-PMD (D.S.C. Apr. 12, 2012).....	28
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 903 F. Supp. 2d 766 (E.D. Mo. 2012).....	passim
<i>United States v. Rose</i> , Criminal Case No. 11–10062–NMG, 2012 WL 4215868 (D. Mass. Sept. 14, 2012)	28
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , --- F.3d ----, 2013 WL 6728097 (11th Cir. Dec. 23, 2013)	26
<i>United States v. Sparks</i> , 711 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 2013)	26
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010).....	31
<i>United v. Flores-Montano</i> , 541 U.S. 149 (2004).....	16
<i>Woods v. Interstate Realty Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 535 (1949)	10
Other Authorities	
3d Cir. I.O.P. 9.5.9 (2010)	11
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	4
